In accordance with GASB 75 regarding the disclosure of the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to
changes in the discount rate, the following table presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan as of
June 30, 2019, calculated using the discount rate of 5.59% as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (4.59%)
or 1-percentage point higher (6.59%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(4.59)

Current Discount
(5.59%)

1% Increase
(6.59%)

Net OPEB Liability 147,858$   131,008$   116,549$

Additionally, in accordance with GASB 75 regarding disclosure of the sensitivity of the net OPEB
liability to changes in the trend rate (only applied to implicit subsidy and not the $450/$550 cash
subsidy), the following table presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan as of June 30, 2019,
calculated using the trend rate of 7.00% as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using a trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (7.00% graded to ultimate 4.50%
over 10 years) or 1- percentage-point higher (6.50% graded to ultimate 4.50% over 8years) than the
current rate:

1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase
Net OPEB Liability 128,460$   131,008$   133,877$

88

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 AND 2018
(Dollars in Thousands)

NOTE 9 – EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT PLAN (Continued)

Components of OPEB Expense for fiscal year 2018-19 were as follows:

Water Wastewater Total

Contirbutions made after measurement date (9,003)$   (1,515)$   (10,518)$

Current year changes in the net OPEB liability:
Service cost 4,121   706 4,827
Interest on total OPEB liability   7,909  1,355 9,264
Member contributions (187)   (32)  (219)
Projected earnings on investments (1,556)   (267) (1,823)
Difference in expected and actual earnings (188)   (32) (220)
Other (3,903) (720)   (4,623)

Total current year activity 6,196   1,010   7,206

Total OPEB expense (2,807) (505)   (3,312)

Components of deferred outflows and resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB at
June 30, 2019 were as follows:

Water Wastewater Water Wastewater

OPEB contributions subsequent to measurement date  $   9,003  $   1,515  $   -   $   -
Differences between expected and actual experiences  -   -   3,235   554
Changes of assumption  -   -   3,683   631

   155  -   -   155

 -   -   1,933   331
Total 9,158$   1,515$   8,851$   1,671$

Deferred Outflows of Resources Deferred Inflows of Resources

Change in proportion and difference between employer
contributions and proportioante share of contribtuions
Net diferrence between projected and actual earnings on
OPEB plan investments

$10,518 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to contributions subsequent to the
measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the OPEB liability in the year ended
June 30, 2020. Amounts reported as net deferred outflows and resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to OPEB will be recognized as future OPEB expense as follows: